University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

ldentifying a leverage point to improve
business performance through eLearning:

A case study in a financial institution

by

Isabeau Richard Korpel

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree
Philosophiae Doctor
in the

Department of Curriculum Studies

Faculty of Education
of the

University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr Johannes C. Cronjé

October 2004



o O b~ WDN

University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Abbreviated table of contents

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

Page number
iii
%
Vi
iX

Xi



University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Abstract

In an ever-changing world of work Absa, as a business, is faced with various
challenges including the continuous development of skills. Due to technological
advancements, eLearning can provide a mechanism to rapidly build the required
strategic and tactical skills that the organisation needs. This study explored the
challenge of articulating the contribution of eLearning to business performance in an
unbounded way.

The study focused on the creation of knowledge about how the contribution of
eLearning to business performance can be improved. In the process of
knowledge creation, the study focused on identifying the point of value creation
between Business' and an eLearning intervention. This point of value creation can
be seen as a leverage point. Systems Thinking was implemented as an approach in

order to identify the leverage point.

The following research objectives were defined:
e To identify the driver problem? that prevents eLearning from improving®
business performance.
e To design the systems dynamic model* that represents the driver problem.
e To identify the leverage point® within the systems dynamic model.
e To reflect® on the effect that the behaviour of the individuals, participating in

the research process, has on the research inquiry.

! In this study the word ‘Business’ refers to the eChannels: Contact Centre Division. It
implies that the following stakeholders are part of the grouping — operational management
responsible for business results, team leaders, and the employees (also referred to as
learners). A detailed description of this sample is available in Chapter 3.

% The driver problem is the leverage point in a system of problems. Removing this driver
problem will influence the system the most.

® Contributing to a positive influence, or taking advantage of (Senge et al. 1994).

* A systems thinking diagram is a tool that supports us to see the underlying structures of
events and patterns (Salisbury, 1996).

® Leverage in a systemic context can be seen as the concept where specific element/s of a
system have a large influence on the holistic system by even the smallest action.

® Reflection includes the observation of the behaviour of the Focus Group participants and the

attempt to understand the effect of these behaviours on the outcome of the study.



University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

The sample of 28 focus group participants was selected from two specific divisions of
Absa — the eChannels: Contact Centre and the Learning and Development
Department. This sample consisted of Operational Management, Team Leaders,
Contact Centre Consultants and learning design experts. Executive Management
was excluded from the focus groups, but was included in the process as verifiers.

This created an opportunity for Executive Management to voice their opinions.

The results of the study indicate that the leverage point for successful contribution of

elLearning to business performance is ...

A shared mental model of expectations between the participating stakeholders.

Once Business and the Learning and Development Department start going through
the constructive cycle of the systems dynamic model repeatedly, they will
continuously build the shared mental model of expectations. This cycle will also
build on the: 1) Level of visible support of the line managers; 2) Level of clarity of
business needs to all relevant stakeholders; 3) Number of requests from business
for eLearning opportunities; and 4) Level of awareness and understanding of
appropriate eLearning interventions per target population. The effect of the positive
reinforcement of the recurring cycle will ensure that eLearning continuously

contributes to business performance.

During the study the effect of the research process on the focus group participants as
well as the effect of the focus group participants on the research process was also
accounted for. Observers reflected on the behaviour of the focus group participants
and found that their opinions and thought processes influenced the outcome of the
study. The focus group participants felt that they had learnt something new, that the
tasks set to the groups was clear and that the topics they had learnt most about were
‘systems thinking’ followed by the 'relationship between eLearning and business

performance’.

Keywords: eLearning, Business performance, Leverage point, Systems Thinking,
Driver problem, Focus Groups, Systems dynamic model, Financial institution, Return

on expectation, Return on investment.




3:

University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Acknowledgements

This studly is dedicated to my Father, who has

always inspired me to learn.

The study was made possible through the support and assistance of many people. |

would like to thank:

my husband Derick and son Gareth for their patience, love, caring and
support.

my Mother for years of guidance and support up to now.

Johannes Cronje for taking on the complex challenge of being my supervisor
and for sharing and supporting my fears, dreams, tears and tantrums.

Debbie Adendorff for always being there ...

Bridget Tinniswood for editing the language.

Family and friends for sharing their ideas, giving support and understanding
that | could not always be there for them.

Absa for allowing me to do this study and for making available time and
resources throughout the study.

Esme Ehlers and Wendy Sergel for sharing my emotions and workload in
finishing this study.

All the role-players taking part in the study for their astounding dedication and
passion to help me complete this study.

Above all, God Almighty, who gave me the patience, courage and ability to do

what | needed to do.



University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

4: Table of contents

Chapter 1: Background and research problem Page number
1.1. Introduction 1
1.2. The rationale for the study 3
1.3. The research problem 6
1.4 The purpose and objectives of the study 7
1.4. The research question 8
1.5. The scope of the study 10
1.6. The research design 13
1.7. Ethical considerations for the study 18
1.8. Criteria for judging the quality of the research 21
1.9. The value of the research 22
1.10. The research time table 22
1.11. Overview of the research report 23
Chapter 2: Literature study Page number
2.1. Introduction 25
2.2. The literature review process 26
2.3. Theoretical construct of the title 28
2.4, External influences — a changing world of work 30
2.5. Business performance 33
2.6. elLearning 37
2.7. eLearning improving business performance 68
2.8. Point of value creation 75
2.9. Systems Thinking 80

2.10. Summary 91

Vi



Chapter 3:
3.1.
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.
3.6.
3.7.
3.8.
3.9.
3.10.
3.11.
3.12.

3.13.
3.14.

Chapter 4:
4.1.

4.2.
4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

4.6.
4.7.

4.8.

4.9.

University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Research methodology

Introduction

The research problem and motivation for the study
Systems Thinking

The purpose and objectives of the study

The research question

The research process

The research design

The research strategy — a qualitative case study
The data collection methods and instruments
Systemic data collection / inquiry process

Criteria for judging the quality of research

Time frames for implementation of the assessment
process

Sampling

Summary

Making sense of the research evidence
Introduction

Research question and the research process
Research Objective 1: To identify the driver
problem That prevents elearning from improving
business performance

Integrated digraph

Research Objective 2: To design the Systems
Dynamic Model that represent the driver problem
Integrated Systems Dynamic Model

Research Objective 3: To identify the leverage
point within the Systems Dynamic Model
Research Objective 4: To reflect on the effect that
the behaviour of the individuals, participating in the
research process, has on the research inquiry

Summary of case study evidence

vii

Page number
92
93
94
97
98

102
109
112
112
125
135
138

138
147

Page number
148

149
153

172

174

197
199

202

218



Chapter 5:
5.1.
5.2.
5.3.
5.4.
5.5.
5.6.
5.7.

Bibliography

Appendix A:

Appendix B:

Appendix C:

Appendix D:
Appendix E:
Appendix F:
Appendix G:
Appendix H:
Appendix I:

Appendix J:
Appendix K:
Appendix L:
Appendix M:

Appendix N:
Appendix O:
Appendix P:
Appendix Q:
Appendix R:
Appendix S:

University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Reflection

Introduction

Summary of the study
Methodological reflection
Substantive reflection
Scientific reflection
Recommendations

Summary

Interview sheet for Focus Group participants to
interview colleagues

Moderator guide detailing the Focus Group inquiry
process

Observation sheet for collecting behavioural data
on the Focus Group participants

Questionnaire for the electronic survey

Costs of the Focus Group research

Résumés of the observers

Résumeés of the verifiers

Letter of invitation to Focus Group participants
High level flowchart of the total process

Phase 1: Preparation for the inquiry process
Phase 2: Execution of the inquiry process — Day 1
Verification process

Phase 2: Execution of the inquiry process — Days 2
and 3

Phase 3: Closure of the inquiry process

Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 1
Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 2
Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 3
Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 4
Detailed observation report of the behaviour of the

Focus Group participants

viii

Page number
219
219
234
239
243
246
248

249

266

270

278

279
284
286
287
290
292
293
298
301
302

305
306
310
314
320
325



University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

List of Tables

Chapter 1
Table 1.1:

Table 1.2:
Table 1.3:

Table 1.4:

Chapter 3

Table 3.1:

Table 3.2
Table 3.3
Table 3.5

Chapter 4
Table 4.1:

Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:
Table 4.4:

The research question, research objectives and
subsidiary questions

The research design

A checklist to anticipate and deal with ethical
issues

Milestones, actions and end dates

Research question, research objectives, subsidiary
questions, data collection methods, actions and
outputs

The research design

Milestones, actions and end dates

Profile of the Focus Group participants

Subsidiary questions, data collection methods,
instruments and data sources

Summary of results from subsidiary questions 1
and 2

List of recurring themes and differences

Identified stakeholders, MOPs and co-producers as

identified per Focus Group

Page number
9

14
20

23

100

111
138
144

150

158

160
184



University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Tables in the Appendices

Table E.1:

Table J.1:

Table K.1;

Table L.1;

Table M.1:

Table N.1:

Costs of the Focus Group research

Description of systemic process for data collection
—Phase 1

Description of systemic process for data collection —
Phase 2 Day 1

Description of systemic process for data collection -
Verifiers

Description of systemic process for data collection —
Days 2 and 3

Closure of systemic inquiry process

284
293

298

301

302

305



University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

6: List of Figures

Chapter 1

Figure 1.1:

Figure 1.2:

Figure 1.3:

Chapter 2

Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3:

Chapter 3

Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 3.6:

Figure 3.7

Chapter 4

Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:

Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:

Chapter 4

Diagrammatic representation of the systemic
aspects in the study.

The data collection and analysis process —
Preparation, Execution and Closure

An integrated view of the sampling for the study
representing whom was sampled according to

specific criteria.

Literature review process
Boundaries of the literature study
A representation of the collective view of eLearning

measures

Systems Thinking

A continuum between tools and philosophy
Generic steps in Systems Thinking

The research process ‘onion’

The research process for this study

Data collection and analysis process — Preparation,
Execution and Closure

An integrated view of the sampling for the study
representing what was sampled according to

specific criteria

Execution process of the study

Photograph of a digraph produced by a Focus
Group

Digraph designed by Focus Group 1

Digraph designed by Focus Group 2

Page number
11

15

17

26
27
77

95
95
97
103
104
126

142

152
162

163
164

Page number

Xi



Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:
Figure 4.9:

Figure 4.10:

Figure 4.11:

Figure 4.12:

Figure 4.13:

Figure 4.14:

Figure 4.15:

Figure 4.16:

Figure 4.17:

Figure 4.18:

Figure 4.19:

Figure 4.20:

Figure 4.21:

Figure 4.22:

Figure 4.23:

Figure 5.1:
Figure 5.2

University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Digraph designed by Focus Group 3

Digraph designed by Focus Group 4

Integrated digraph
Stakeholder mapping

Focus Group 1: Systems Dynamic Model

Focus Group 2: Systems Dynamic Model

Focus Group 3: Systems Dynamic Model

Integrated systems Dynamic Model

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 1

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 2

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 3

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 4

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 5

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 6

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 7

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 8

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 9

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 10

Post Focus Group questionnaire:
Question 11

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Results from

Integrated Systems Dynamic Model

A representation of the collective view of eLearning

measures

Xii

165

166

173

178

188

189

190

198

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

229
246



University of Pretoria etd — Korpel, | R (2005)

Figures in the Appendices Page number
Figure I.1: Pictorial flowchart of the implementation process 292
Figure L.1: The verifiers 300
Figure L.2: The scribe 300

Figure M.1: Example of a systemic dynamic loop 302

xiii



	FRONT
	Title page
	Abbreviated table of contents
	Abstract
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	List of Tables
	Tables in the Appendices
	List of Figures
	Figures in the Appendices

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Bibliography
	Appendices

