Identifying a leverage point to improve business performance through eLearning: A case study in a financial institution

by

Isabeau Richard Korpel

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Philosophiae Doctor

in the

Department of Curriculum Studies
Faculty of Education

of the

University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr Johannes C. Cronjé

October 2004

1: Abbreviated table of contents

		Page number
2	Abstract	iii
3	Acknowledgements	v
4	Table of contents	vi
5	List of Tables	ix
6	List of Figures	хi

2: Abstract

In an ever-changing world of work Absa, as a business, is faced with various challenges including the continuous development of skills. Due to technological advancements, eLearning can provide a mechanism to rapidly build the required strategic and tactical skills that the organisation needs. This study explored the challenge of articulating the contribution of eLearning to business performance in an unbounded way.

The study focused on the **creation of knowledge about how the contribution of eLearning to business performance can be improved.** In the process of knowledge creation, the study focused on identifying the point of value creation between Business¹ and an eLearning intervention. This **point of value creation** can be seen as a **leverage** point. Systems Thinking was implemented as an approach in order to identify the leverage point.

The following **research objectives** were defined:

- To identify the **driver problem**² that prevents eLearning from improving³ business performance.
- To design the **systems dynamic model**⁴ that represents the driver problem.
- To identify the **leverage point**⁵ within the systems dynamic model.
- To reflect⁶ on the **effect** that the **behaviour** of the individuals, participating in the research process, has on the research inquiry.

¹ In this study the word '**Business**' refers to the eChannels: Contact Centre Division. It implies that the following stakeholders are part of the grouping – operational management responsible for business results, team leaders, and the employees (also referred to as learners). A detailed description of this sample is available in Chapter 3.

² The driver problem is the leverage point in a system of problems. Removing this driver problem will influence the system the most.

³ Contributing to a positive influence, or taking advantage of (Senge *et al.* 1994).

⁴ A **systems thinking diagram** is a tool that supports us to see the underlying structures of events and patterns (Salisbury, 1996).

⁵ **Leverage** in a systemic context can be seen as the concept where specific element/s of a system have a **large influence** on the holistic system by even the smallest action.

⁶ Reflection includes the observation of the behaviour of the Focus Group participants and the attempt to understand the effect of these behaviours on the outcome of the study.

The sample of 28 focus group participants was selected from two specific divisions of Absa – the eChannels: Contact Centre and the Learning and Development Department. This sample consisted of Operational Management, Team Leaders, Contact Centre Consultants and learning design experts. Executive Management was excluded from the focus groups, but was included in the process as verifiers. This created an opportunity for Executive Management to voice their opinions.

The results of the study indicate that the leverage point for successful contribution of eLearning to business performance is ...

A shared mental model of expectations between the participating stakeholders.

Once Business and the Learning and Development Department start going through the constructive cycle of the systems dynamic model repeatedly, they will continuously build the **shared mental model of expectations**. This cycle will also build on the: 1) Level of **visible support** of the line managers; 2) Level of **clarity of business needs** to all relevant stakeholders; 3) **Number of requests** from business for eLearning opportunities; and 4) Level of **awareness and understanding** of appropriate eLearning interventions per target population. The effect of the positive reinforcement of the recurring cycle will ensure that eLearning continuously contributes to business performance.

During the study the effect of the research process on the focus group participants as well as the effect of the focus group participants on the research process was also accounted for. Observers reflected on the behaviour of the focus group participants and found that their opinions and thought processes influenced the outcome of the study. The focus group participants felt that they had learnt something new, that the tasks set to the groups was clear and that the topics they had learnt most about were 'systems thinking' followed by the 'relationship between eLearning and business performance'.

Keywords: eLearning, Business performance, Leverage point, Systems Thinking, Driver problem, Focus Groups, Systems dynamic model, Financial institution, Return on expectation, Return on investment.

3: Acknowledgements

This study is dedicated to my Father, who has always inspired me to learn.

The study was made possible through the support and assistance of many people. I would like to thank:

- my husband Derick and son Gareth for their patience, love, caring and support.
- my Mother for years of guidance and support up to now.
- Johannes Cronje for taking on the complex challenge of being my supervisor and for sharing and supporting my fears, dreams, tears and tantrums.
- Debbie Adendorff for always being there ...
- Bridget Tinniswood for editing the language.
- Family and friends for sharing their ideas, giving support and understanding that I could not always be there for them.
- Absa for allowing me to do this study and for making available time and resources throughout the study.
- Esme Ehlers and Wendy Sergel for sharing my emotions and workload in finishing this study.
- All the role-players taking part in the study for their astounding dedication and passion to help me complete this study.
- Above all, God Almighty, who gave me the patience, courage and ability to do what I needed to do.

4: Table of contents

Chapter 1:	Background and research problem	Page number
1.1.	Introduction	1
1.2.	The rationale for the study	3
1.3.	The research problem	6
1.4	The purpose and objectives of the study	7
1.4.	The research question	8
1.5.	The scope of the study	10
1.6.	The research design	13
1.7.	Ethical considerations for the study	18
1.8.	Criteria for judging the quality of the research	21
1.9.	The value of the research	22
1.10.	The research time table	22
1.11.	Overview of the research report	23
Chapter 2:	Literature study	Page number
2.1.	Introduction	25
2.2.	The literature review process	26
2.3.	Theoretical construct of the title	28
2.4.	External influences – a changing world of work	30
2.5.	Business performance	33
2.6.	eLearning	37
2.7.	eLearning improving business performance	68
2.8.	Point of value creation	75
2.9.	Systems Thinking	80
2.10.	Summary	91

Chapter 3:	Research methodology	Page number
3.1.	Introduction	92
3.2.	The research problem and motivation for the study	93
3.3.	Systems Thinking	94
3.4.	The purpose and objectives of the study	97
3.5.	The research question	98
3.6.	The research process	102
3.7.	The research design	109
3.8.	The research strategy – a qualitative case study	112
3.9.	The data collection methods and instruments	112
3.10.	Systemic data collection / inquiry process	125
3.11.	Criteria for judging the quality of research	135
3.12.	Time frames for implementation of the assessment	138
	process	
3.13.	Sampling	138
3.14.	Summary	147
Chapter 4:	Making sense of the research evidence	Page number
Chapter 4: 4.1.	Making sense of the research evidence Introduction	Page number 148
•	-	_
4.1.	Introduction	148
4.1. 4.2.	Introduction Research question and the research process	148 149
4.1. 4.2.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver	148 149
4.1. 4.2.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving	148 149
4.1. 4.2. 4.3.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance	148 149 153
4.1. 4.2. 4.3.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance Integrated digraph	148 149 153 172 174
4.1. 4.2. 4.3.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance Integrated digraph Research Objective 2: To design the Systems Dynamic Model that represent the driver problem Integrated Systems Dynamic Model	148 149 153
4.1. 4.2. 4.3. 4.4. 4.5.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance Integrated digraph Research Objective 2: To design the Systems Dynamic Model that represent the driver problem	148 149 153 172 174
4.1. 4.2. 4.3. 4.4. 4.5.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance Integrated digraph Research Objective 2: To design the Systems Dynamic Model that represent the driver problem Integrated Systems Dynamic Model	148 149 153 172 174
4.1. 4.2. 4.3. 4.4. 4.5.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance Integrated digraph Research Objective 2: To design the Systems Dynamic Model that represent the driver problem Integrated Systems Dynamic Model Research Objective 3: To identify the leverage	148 149 153 172 174
4.1. 4.2. 4.3. 4.4. 4.5. 4.6. 4.7.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance Integrated digraph Research Objective 2: To design the Systems Dynamic Model that represent the driver problem Integrated Systems Dynamic Model Research Objective 3: To identify the leverage point within the Systems Dynamic Model	148 149 153 172 174 197 199
4.1. 4.2. 4.3. 4.4. 4.5. 4.6. 4.7.	Introduction Research question and the research process Research Objective 1: To identify the driver problem That prevents elearning from improving business performance Integrated digraph Research Objective 2: To design the Systems Dynamic Model that represent the driver problem Integrated Systems Dynamic Model Research Objective 3: To identify the leverage point within the Systems Dynamic Model Research Objective 4: To reflect on the effect that	148 149 153 172 174 197 199

Chapter 5:	Reflection	Page number
5.1.	Introduction	219
5.2.	Summary of the study	219
5.3.	Methodological reflection	234
5.4.	Substantive reflection	239
5.5.	Scientific reflection	243
5.6.	Recommendations	246
5.7.	Summary	248
Bibliography		249
Appendix A:	Interview sheet for Focus Group participants to interview colleagues	266
Appendix B:	Moderator guide detailing the Focus Group inquiry process	270
Appendix C:	Observation sheet for collecting behavioural data on the Focus Group participants	278
Appendix D:	Questionnaire for the electronic survey	279
Appendix E:	Costs of the Focus Group research	284
Appendix F:	Résumés of the observers	286
Appendix G:	Résumés of the verifiers	287
Appendix H:	Letter of invitation to Focus Group participants	290
Appendix I:	High level flowchart of the total process	292
Appendix J:	Phase 1: Preparation for the inquiry process	293
Appendix K:	Phase 2: Execution of the inquiry process – Day 1	298
Appendix L:	Verification process	301
Appendix M:	Phase 2: Execution of the inquiry process – Days 2 and 3	302
Appendix N:	Phase 3: Closure of the inquiry process	305
Appendix O:	Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 1	306
Appendix P:	Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 2	310
Appendix Q:	Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 3	314
Appendix R:	Detailed problems identified by Focus Group 4	320
Appendix S:	Detailed observation report of the behaviour of the	325
	Focus Group participants	

5: List of Tables

Chapter 1		Page number
Table 1.1:	The research question, research objectives and	9
	subsidiary questions	
Table 1.2:	The research design	14
Table 1.3:	A checklist to anticipate and deal with ethical	20
	issues	
Table 1.4:	Milestones, actions and end dates	23
Chapter 3		
Table 3.1:	Research question, research objectives, subsidiary	100
	questions, data collection methods, actions and	
	outputs	
Table 3.2	The research design	111
Table 3.3	Milestones, actions and end dates	138
Table 3.5	Profile of the Focus Group participants	144
Chapter 4		
Table 4.1:	Subsidiary questions, data collection methods,	150
	instruments and data sources	
Table 4.2:	Summary of results from subsidiary questions 1	158
	and 2	
Table 4.3:	List of recurring themes and differences	160
Table 4.4:	Identified stakeholders, MOPs and co-producers as	184
	identified per Focus Group	

Tables in the A	ppendices	
Table E.1:	Costs of the Focus Group research	284
Table J.1:	Description of systemic process for data collection – Phase 1	293
Table K.1:	Description of systemic process for data collection –	298
	Phase 2 Day 1	
Table L.1:	Description of systemic process for data collection -	301
	Verifiers	
Table M.1:	Description of systemic process for data collection –	302
	Days 2 and 3	
Table N.1:	Closure of systemic inquiry process	305

6: List of Figures

Chapter 1		Page number
Figure 1.1:	Diagrammatic representation of the systemic aspects in the study.	11
Figure 1.2:	The data collection and analysis process – Preparation, Execution and Closure	15
Figure 1.3:	An integrated view of the sampling for the study representing whom was sampled according to specific criteria.	17
Chapter 2		
Figure 2.1:	Literature review process	26
Figure 2.2:	Boundaries of the literature study	27
Figure 2.3:	A representation of the collective view of eLearning measures	77
Chapter 3		
Figure 3.1:	Systems Thinking	95
Figure 3.2:	A continuum between tools and philosophy	95
Figure 3.3:	Generic steps in Systems Thinking	97
Figure 3.4:	The research process 'onion'	103
Figure 3.5:	The research process for this study	104
Figure 3.6:	Data collection and analysis process – Preparation, Execution and Closure	126
Figure 3.7	An integrated view of the sampling for the study representing what was sampled according to specific criteria	142
Chapter 4		
Figure 4.1:	Execution process of the study	152
Figure 4.2:	Photograph of a digraph produced by a Focus Group	162
Figure 4.3:	Digraph designed by Focus Group 1	163
Figure 4.4:	Digraph designed by Focus Group 2	164
Chapter 4		Page number

Figure 4.5:	Digraph designed by Focus Group 3	165
Figure 4.6:	Digraph designed by Focus Group 4	166
Figure 4.7:	Integrated digraph	173
Figure 4.8:	Stakeholder mapping	178
Figure 4.9:	Focus Group 1: Systems Dynamic Model	188
Figure 4.10:	Focus Group 2: Systems Dynamic Model	189
Figure 4.11:	Focus Group 3: Systems Dynamic Model	190
Figure 4.12:	Integrated systems Dynamic Model	198
Figure 4.13:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 1	206
Figure 4.14:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 2	207
Figure 4.15:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 3	208
Figure 4.16:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 4	209
Figure 4.17:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 5	210
Figure 4.18:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 6	211
Figure 4.19:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 7	212
Figure 4.20:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 8	213
Figure 4.21:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 9	214
Figure 4.22:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 10	215
Figure 4.23:	Post Focus Group questionnaire: Results from Question 11	216
Figure 5.1:	Integrated Systems Dynamic Model	229
Figure 5.2	A representation of the collective view of eLearning measures	246

Figures in the	Appendices	Page number
Figure I.1:	Pictorial flowchart of the implementation process	292
Figure L.1:	The verifiers	300
Figure L.2:	The scribe	300
Figure M.1:	Example of a systemic dynamic loop	302